Legistar File ID No. CR 20-067 Agenda Item No. 8



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Jane Parker, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Resolution No. 20 - 257

Proclaim the month of August 2020 as Child Support Awareness Month in Monterey County. (Full Board - Supervisor Lopez)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-067 Agenda Item No.: 8 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

oel Pablo

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 20-257 Proclaim the month of August 2020 as Child Support) Awareness Month in Monterey County.....)

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby acknowledges August of 2020 as National Child Support Awareness Month; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Department of Child Support Services continues to provide critical services to children by establishing paternity, obtaining court orders for support and health insurance, locating parents and assets, and enforcing those orders; and

WHEREAS, Monterey County Department of Child Support Services is strongly committed to promoting the health and well-being of all of the community's children by ensuring co-parents pay child support on a regular and timely basis, and encouraging all parents to have a loving and supportive relationship with their children; and

WHEREAS, Monterey County Department of Child Support Services reached one of their highest levels of collections by distributing over \$46 million dollars for County Fiscal Year 2019 -2020; and

WHEREAS, **Child Support Awareness Month** celebrates California's nationally recognized record of providing services for co-parents and their children, and this year's theme is *Families have changed a lot*. *So has child support*.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, hereby proclaims the month of August 2020 as **Child Support Awareness Month** in Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-067 Agenda Item No.: 8 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

40l. Pablo

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy